

W. 273 /
No. 13218.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

See vol 2736

LAS VEGAS MERCHANT PLUMBERS ASSOCIATION, MERCHANT PLUMBERS EXCHANGE, INC., A. R. RUPPERT PLUMBING & HEATING COMPANY, UNITED PLUMBING AND HEATING COMPANY, A. R. RUPPERT, JOE DAVIS, RUBEN COHEN, JACK HYND, DON MCGARVIE and BERNARD V. PROVENZANO,

Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal From Judgments of Conviction of the United States District Court, District of Nevada.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS.

ALEXANDER H. SCHULLMAN,
RICHARD RICHARDS,
415 Subway Terminal Building,
417 South Hill Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,

DAVID ZENOFF,
101 Friedman Building,
Las Vegas, Nevada,
Attorneys for Appellants.

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of pleadings and facts disclosing jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the case.....	3
Specification of errors.....	9
Argument	16

I.

The trial judge erred in denying appellants' motion to dismiss the indictment on the ground that insufficient facts were alleged to state a cause of action under Section 1 of the Sherman Antitrust Act.....	16
A. The trial court failed to distinguish between intrastate and interstate commerce in denying the motions to dismiss the indictment	16
B. It is clear from the indictment on its face that appellant plumbing contractors are engaged in the sale, distribution and installation of fabricated plumbing and heating systems rather than the resale or distribution of any specific item of plumbing or heating supplies.....	17
C. The fact that appellant plumbing contractors are essential for the installation of plumbing and heating items shipped in interstate channels is not sufficient to bring appellants within the purview of the Sherman Antitrust Act	24
D. The allegations in the indictment with respect to the flow of the plumbing and heating items are insufficient to charge a violation of the Sherman Act.....	29

II.

The trial court committed prejudicial error in charging the jury that a conspiracy to fix prices standing alone constituted a violation of the Sherman Antitrust Act, since there was omitted completely from such charge the requirement that such conspiracy in intent, purpose or necessary effect have some substantial effect upon interstate commerce 33

III.

The trial judge committed prejudicial error in charging the jury that the fact that the movement of commodities in interstate commerce has come to a halt is a completely immaterial factor not to be considered by them..... 42

IV.

The trial court committed prejudicial error in omitting from its instructions any reference to the necessity of the jury's finding that the conspiracy alleged must be proved beyond a reasonable doubt to have been in purpose, intent or necessary effect a direct, substantial, unreasonable, arbitrary and unlawful restraint and obstruction of interstate commerce.... 49

V.

The trial court committed prejudicial error by reason of its failure, in its instructions to the jury, to charge that it was the jury's function to apply the facts presented to the law as given in ultimately determining whether the alleged conspiracy was in purpose or effect a sufficiently direct and substantial burden upon interstate commerce so as to constitute a violation of the Sherman Act..... 53

VI.

The trial court committed prejudicial error in refusing to instruct the jury in any single particular with respect either to appellants' theory of the case or with respect to the converse of any of the instructions given.....	56
---	----

VII.

The evidence does not substantiate the allegations in the indictment with respect to the existence of an interstate flow of commodities, nor is the evidence with respect to interstate commerce sufficient to sustain the judgment.....	59
A. The evidence is insufficient to establish the allegation in the indictment that plumbing and heating supplies were purchased in response to specific prior orders from appellants	59
B. The evidence is insufficient to sustain the allegation of the indictment that substantial quantities of supplies are shipped from out-of-state sources directly to a job site	61
C. The evidence is insufficient to sustain the allegation in the indictment that the plumbing and heating supplies flowed in a continuous uninterrupted stream across state lines to the place of installation.....	63

VIII.

The evidence is insufficient to sustain the allegation in the indictment that a conspiracy to violate the Sherman Anti-trust Act existed among appellants.....	66
--	----

IX.

The trial court committed prejudicial error in admitting testimony pertaining to a conspiracy without prima facie proof of such conspiracy apart from such co-conspirators' testimony	72
---	----

X.

The trial court committed prejudicial error in stating, in the presence of the jury during the course of the trial, that the evidence theretofore submitted demonstrated that a conspiracy had been proved.....	74
---	----

XI.

The trial court committed prejudicial error in instructing the jury with respect to the presumption of innocence.....	78
---	----

XII.

The United States Attorney was guilty of prejudicial misconduct in his closing argument to the jury in referring to the nature of the punishment for the offense for which appellants were on trial.....	82
--	----

XIII.

The United States Attorney committed prejudicial misconduct by referring in his closing remarks to evidence allegedly known by him in his official capacity but which was not introduced into or contained in the record.....	85
---	----

XIV.

The trial court erred in refusing to grant appellants' motion for a continuance.....	89
--	----

XV.

The trial court committed reversible error by its hostile treatment of appellants' counsel, by its rulings prejudicially in favor of appellee, and by its interference with the full presentation of appellants' defense.....	91
A. The trial court committed error by its hostile treatment of appellants' counsel.....	91
B. The trial court committed reversible error in rulings which exhibited bias in favor of appellee.....	95
C. The trial court committed reversible error in permitting Government counsel to make statements in the presence of the jury with respect to their theory of the case while hampering and limiting the same conduct by appellants' counsel.....	97

XVI.

The trial court committed reversible error in denying appellants' motion to inspect Grand Jury minutes.....	102
---	-----

XVII.

The trial court committed reversible error in denying appellants' motion for new trial upon newly discovered evidence	105
Conclusion	112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES	PAGE
Albrecht v. Kinsella, 119 F. 2d 1003.....	52
Alexander v. State, 66 Okla. Cr. Rep. 5, 89 P. 2d 332.....	58
Anderson v. United States, 171 U. S. 604.....	27, 28
Arbuckle v. United States, 146 F. 2d 657.....	110
Atlantic Company v. Citizens Ice and Cold Storage Company, 178 F. 2d 453; cert. den., 339 U. S. 953.....	17, 52
Berger v. United States, 295 U. S. 78.....	88
Brosius v. Pepsi-Cola Company, 155 F. 2d 99.....	45
Carter v. Carter Coal Company, 298 U. S. 238.....	17
Coates v. United States, 174 F. 2d 959.....	112
Commonwealth v. Kluska, 333 Pa. 65, 3 A. 2d 398.....	58
Curley v. United States, 160 F. 2d 229; cert. den., 331 U. S. 837	110, 111
Davis v. State, 214 Ala. 273, 107 So. 737.....	58
Davis v. State, 200 Ind. 88, 161 N. E. 375.....	84
Engbirt v. S. Birch and Sons Construction Company, 163 F. 2d 34; cert. den., 68 S. Ct. 154.....	44
Ewing-Von Allmen Dairy Company v. C and C Ice Cream Company, 109 F. 2d 898.....	47
Fogel v. United States, 167 F. 2d 763.....	109
Foster and Kleiser Company v. Special Site Sign Company, 85 F. 2d 742.....	46
Glasser v. United States, 315 U. S. 60.....	72
Gomila v. United States, 146 F. 2d 372.....	80
Hopkins v. United States, 171 U. S. 578, 43 L. Ed. 290....	25, 27, 28
Industrial Association of San Francisco v. United States, 268 U. S. 64.....	47, 50
Jenkins v. United States, 59 F. 2d 2; cert. den., 287 U. S. 628....	57
Lambert v. United States, 101 F. 2d 960.....	95

	PAGE
Levering and Garrigues Company v. Morrin, 289 U. S. 103, 53 S. Ct. 549.....	52
Little v. United States, 73 F. 2d 861.....	57, 58
Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar Company, 334 U. S. 219, 68 S. Ct. 996.....	35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 50
Meeks v. United States, 163 F. 2d 598.....	95
Metzler v. United States, 64 F. 2d 203.....	105
Morris v. United States, 156 F. 2d 525.....	53
National Labor Relations Board v. Jones and Laughlin Steel Corporations, 301 U. S. 1.....	52
Neumann v. Bastian-Blessing Company, 71 Fed. Supp. 803.....	52
Paddy v. United States, 143 F. 2d 847.....	109
People v. Anderson, 58 Cal. App. 267, 208 Pac. 324.....	80
People v. Dunham, 334 Ill. 516, 166 N. E. 97.....	90
People v. Gallagher, 107 Cal. App. 425, 290 Pac. 504.....	57
People v. Hoefle, 276 Mich. 426, 267 N. W. 644.....	58
People v. Jackson, 291 N. Y. 45, 52 N. E. 2d 945.....	76
People v. Klapperich, 370 Ill. 588, 19 N. E. 2d 579.....	84
People v. McNamarra, 94 Cal. 509, 29 Pac. 953.....	79
People v. Ramiriz, 1 Cal. 2d 559, 36 P. 2d 628.....	84
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U. S. 45.....	90
Schmidt v. United States, 115 F. 2d 394.....	105
Smith v. Commissioner, 262 Kan. 6, 89 S. W. 2d 3.....	58
Soderberg v. S. Birch and Sons Construction Company, 163 F. 2d 37; cert. den., 68 S. Ct. 154.....	44
State v. Hughes, 43 N. M. 109, 86 P. 2d 278.....	58
State v. White, 46 Idaho 514, 266 Pac. 415.....	58
United States v. Alper, 156 F. 2d 222.....	105
United States v. Andolschek, 142 F. 2d 503.....	95
United States v. Angelo, 153 F. 2d 247.....	95
United States v. Bay Area Painters and Decorators Joint Committee, 49 Fed. Supp. 733.....	52

	PAGE
United States v. Byoir, 58 Fed. Supp. 273.....	104
United States v. Central Supply Assn., 6 F. R. D. 526.....	110
United States v. Chrysler Corp. Parts Wholesalers, 180 F. 2d 557	30, 31, 32, 44
United States v. Colangelo, 27 Fed. Supp. 921.....	110
United States v. Cole, 90 Fed. Supp. 147.....	110
United States v. Frankfort Distilleries, 324 U. S. 293, 65 S. Ct. 661, 89 L. Ed. 951.....	37, 41
United States v. French Bauer, 48 Fed. Supp. 260; appeal dism., 318 U. S. 795.....	47
United States v. Gardner, 171 F. 2d 753.....	110
United States v. Greater Kansas City Chapter, National Elec- trical Contractors Association, 83 Fed. Supp. 147.....	26
United States v. Johnson, 142 F. 2d 588.....	109
United States v. Levi, 177 F. 2d 833.....	95
United States v. Minuse, 114 F. 2d 36.....	95
United States v. National Association of Real Estate Boards, 339 U. S. 485, 70 S. Ct. 711.....	28
United States v. Noble, 155 F. 2d 315.....	54
United States v. San Francisco Electrical Contractors Associa- tion, 57 Fed. Supp. 57.....	20, 22, 47, 52
United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U. S. 150.....	105
Walling v. Jackson Paper Company, 317 U. S. 564.....	31, 43, 44

STATUTES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 37.....	3
Sherman Act, Sec. 1.....	2, 9, 20, 35
Sherman Act, Sec. 2.....	35
United States Code Annotated, Sec. 1.....	2

TEXTBOOKS

51 West Virginia Law Quarterly, p. 264.....	23
---	----

No. 13218.
